conform to the
current year�s
presentation.
Specifically,
amounts have
been attributed to
the respective
categories within
operating
expenses.

(3) The combined
overall increase
in cash, cash
equivalents,

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 32

short-term and
long-term
investments in
fiscal 2004 was
primarily due to
the net proceeds
of $113.6 million
received from the
sale of our
common stock in
a public offering
in
November 2003.

(4) Restricted cash
represents
escrow accounts
established in
connection with
lease agreements
for our facilities.

18

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

   See Management�s Discussion and Analysis and Note 2, �Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements,� of the
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for more detailed information regarding the restatement of our
consolidated financial statements for the years ended September 30, 2002 and 2001.

Years Ended September 30,
2002 2001
(In thousands, except per share data)

As
reportedAdjustments

As
restated

As
reportedAdjustments

As
restated

(3) (1) (3) (1)
Consolidated Statement of Operations Data:
Net revenues
Products $ 82,566 $ � $ 82,566 $ 78,628 $ � $ 78,628
Services 25,700 � 25,700 28,739 � 28,739

Total 108,266 � 108,266 107,367 � 107,367

Cost of net revenues
Products 20,241 316 20,557 33,240 500 33,740
Services 10,238 � 10,238 12,265 12,265

Total 30,479 316 30,795 45,505 500 46,005

Gross profit 77,787 (316) 77,471 61,862 (500) 61,362

Operating expenses(2)
Sales and marketing 50,786 2,887 53,673 51,199 3,467 54,666
Research and development 18,104 1,006 19,110 17,715 1,479 19,194
General and administrative 15,164 1,039 16,203 20,689 1,550 22,239
Restructuring charges 3,274 � 3,274 975 � 975

Total 87,328 4,932 92,260 90,578 6,496 97,074

Income (loss) from operations (9,541) (5,248) (14,789) (28,716) (6,996) (35,712)
Other income, net 1,420 � 1,420 2,021 2,021

Income (loss) before income taxes (8,121) (5,248) (13,369) (26,695) (6,996) (33,691)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 489 � 489 4,095 � 4,095

Net income (loss) $ (8,610) $ (5,248) $ (13,858) $ (30,790) $ (6,996) $ (37,786)

Net income (loss) per share �basic $ (0.34) $ (0.21) $ (0.55) $ (1.36) $ (0.31) $ (1.67)

Weighted average shares � basic 25,323 $ � 25,323 22,644 $ � 22,644

Net income (loss) per share � diluted $ (0.34) $ (0.21) $ (0.55) $ (1.36) $ (0.31) $ (1.67)

Weighted average shares � diluted 25,323 $ � 25,323 22,644 $ � 22,644

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 34

As of September 30,
2003 2002 2001

(In thousands)
As reported As reported As reported

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments(3) $ 44,878 $ 80,333 $ 69,783
Restricted cash(4) 6,000 6,000 6,000
Long-term investments(3) 34,132 1,346 �
Total assets 148,173 126,289 124,663
Long-term liabilities 1,735 1,315 1,167
Total shareholders� equity 110,429 93,685 96,488

(1) See Note 2,
�Restatement of
Consolidated
Financial
Statements,� of
the Notes to
Consolidated
Financial
Statements.

(2) Amortization of

[…]

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 100

General and administrative 26 17 173 8,931 1,039 1,550 6,178 164

Income before income taxes 833 1,182 1,831 20,234 5,248 6,996 7,826 164
Payroll related liabilities 1,700 � � � � � � �

Total adjustments to net income 2,533 1,182 1,831 20,234 5,248 6,996 7,826 164
Income tax impact of
restatement adjustments 2,298 (4,557) � � � � � �

Total adjustments to net income $ 4,831 $ (3,375) $ 1,831 $ 20,234 $ 5,248 $ 6,996 $ 7,826 $ 164

   These adjustments, along with the stock-based items referenced above, did not affect the Company�s previously
reported cash and cash equivalents and investments balances in prior periods. The following tables present the effect
of the restatement adjustments by financial statement line item for the Consolidated Balance Sheets, Statements of
Operations and Statements of Cash Flows.

56

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 101

Table of Contents

   Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2005 and 2004 (in thousands):

September 30, 2005 September 30, 2004
As As

previously As previously As
reported Adjustments restated reported Adjustments restated

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 51,867 $ � $ 51,867 $ 24,901 $ � $ 24,901
Short-term investments 184,314 � 184,314 115,600 � 115,600
Accounts receivable, net 41,703 � 41,703 22,665 � 22,665
Inventories 2,699 � 2,699 1,696 � 1,696
Deferred tax assets 3,935 240 4,175 2,934 240 3,174
Other current assets 9,906 � 9,906 5,776 � 5,776

Total current assets 294,424 240 294,664 173,572 240 173,812

Restricted cash 3,871 � 3,871 6,243 � 6,243
Property and equipment,
net 16,158 � 16,158 11,954 � 11,954
Long-term investments 128,834 � 128,834 81,792 � 81,792
Deferred tax assets 36,212 � 36,212 28,446 � 28,446
Goodwill 49,677 � 49,677 50,067 � 50,067
Other assets, net 8,323 � 8,323 8,279 � 8,279

Total assets $ 537,499 $ 240 $ 537,739 $ 360,353 $ 240 $ 360,593

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 7,668 $ � $ 7,668 $ 4,840 $ � $ 4,840
Accrued liabilities 19,648 4,283 23,931 15,948 140 16,088
Deferred revenue 36,009 � 36,009 25,692 � 25,692

Total current liabilities 63,325 4,283 67,608 46,480 140 46,620

Other long-term liabilities 6,650 � 6,650 3,856 � 3,856
Deferred revenue,
long-term 3,314 � 3,314 2,372 � 2,372

Total long-term liabilities 9,964 � 9,964 6,228 � 6,228

Commitments and
contingencies
Shareholders� equity
Preferred stock � � � � � �
Common stock 412,419 19,478 431,897 306,655 19,623 326,278

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 102

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (1,430) � (1,430) (498) � (498)
Unearned compensation � � � � (833) (833)
Retained earnings 53,221 (23,521) 29,700 1,488 (18,690) (17,202)

Total shareholders� equity 464,210 (4,043) 460,167 307,645 100 307,745

Total liabilities and
shareholders� equity $ 537,499 $ 240 $ 537,739 $ 360,353 $ 240 $ 360,593

57

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 103

Table of Contents

   Consolidated Statement of Operations for the years ended September 30, 2005, 2004 and 2003 (in thousands,
except per share amounts):

Year Ended September 30,
2005 2004 2003

As As As
previously As previously As previously As
reportedAdjustmentsrestated reportedAdjustmentsrestated reportedAdjustmentsrestated

Net revenues
Products $ 219,603 $ � $ 219,603 $ 126,169 $ � $ 126,169 $ 84,197 $ � $ 84,197
Services 61,807 � 61,807 45,021 � 45,021 31,698 � 31,698

Total 281,410 � 281,410 171,190 � 171,190 115,895 � 115,895

Cost of net
revenues � � �
Products 48,985 $ 5 48,990 28,404 $ 2 28,406 17,837 $ 6 17,843
Services 16,172 22 16,194 10,975 18 10,993 9,068 64 9,132

Total 65,157 27 65,184 39,379 20 39,399 26,905 70 26,975

Gross profit 216,253 (27) 216,226 131,811 (20) 131,791 88,990 (70) 88,920

Operating
expenses
Sales and
marketing 89,253 613 89,866 65,378 1,068 66,446 53,504 1,393 54,897
Research and
development 31,349 167 31,516 24,361 77 24,438 19,260 195 19,455
General and
administrative 23,760 1,726 25,486 15,744 17 15,761 12,037 173 12,210

Total 144,362 2,506 146,868 105,483 1,162 106,645 84,801 1,761 86,562

Income from
operations 71,891 (2,533) 69,358 26,328 (1,182) 25,146 4,189 (1,831) 2,358
Other income,
net 8,076 8,076 2,731 2,731 751 751

Income before
income taxes 79,967 (2,533) 77,434 29,059 (1,182) 27,877 4,940 (1,831) 3,109
Provision
(benefit) for
income taxes 28,234 2,298 30,532 (3,894) (4,557) (8,451) 853 � 853

Net income $ 51,733 $ (4,831) $ 46,902 $ 32,953 $ 3,375 $ 36,328 $ 4,087 $ (1,831) $ 2,256

Net income per
share � basic $ 1.39 $ (0.13) $ 1.26 $ 0.99 $ (0.10) $ 1.09 $ 0.15 $ (0.06) $ 0.09

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 104

Weighted
average shares �
basic 37,220 � 37,220 33,221 � 33,221 26,453 � 26,453

Net income per
share � diluted $ 1.34 $ (0.13) $ 1.21 $ 0.92 $ 0.09 $ 1.01 $ 0.14 $ (0.06) $ 0.08

Weighted
average shares �
diluted 38,733 28 38,761 35,992 (31) 35,961 28,220 (45) 28,175

58

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 105

Table of Contents

   Shares used for purposes of computing diluted earnings per share are different in this Amendment than those in the
Company�s Original Report as unearned stock compensation, significant amounts of which were recorded as part of
our restatement and have been presented in shareholders� equity, is considered proceeds for purposes of applying the
treasury stock method to determine incremental common shares to be included in diluted shares in periods in which
the Company has reported net income.
   The following table presents the Company�s net income per share computations for the years ended September 30,

[…]

Net income $ 2,256 26,453 $ 0.09
Effect of dilutive securities:
Incremental common shares attributable to shares issuable
under employee stock option plans � 1,722

Diluted net income per share: $ 2,256 28,175 $ 0.08

Year ended September 30, 2004
Basic net income per share:
Net income $ 36,328 33,221 $ 1.09
Effect of dilutive securities:
Incremental common shares attributable to shares issuable
under employee stock option plans � 2,740

Diluted net income per share: $ 36,328 35,961 $ 1.01

Year ended September 30, 2005
Basic net income per share:
Net income $ 46,902 37,220 $ 1.26
Effect of dilutive securities:
Incremental common shares attributable to shares issuable
under employee stock option plans � 1,541

Diluted net income per share: $ 46,902 38,761 $ 1.21

59

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 106

Table of Contents

   Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the years ended September 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003 (in thousands
except for share amounts):

Year Ended September 30,
2005 2004 2003

As As As
previously As previously As previously As
reportedAdjustments restated reportedAdjustments restated reportedAdjustmentsrestated

Operating
activities
Net income $ 51,733 $ (4,831) $ 46,902 $ 32,953 $ 3,375 $ 36,328 $ 4,087 $ (1,831) $ 2,256
Adjustments to
reconcile net
income to net
cash provided
by operating
activities:
Realized loss
(gain) on
disposition of
assets 569 � 569 21 � 21 (14) � (14)
Realized
(gain) loss on
sale of
investments �� � �� (3) � (3) 232 � 232
Stock-based
compensation 4,573 833 5,406 10 1,182 1,192 83 1,831 1,914
Provision for
doubtful
accounts and
sales returns 1,419 � 1,419 1,189 � 1,189 1,148 � 1,148
Depreciation
and
amortization 6,797 � 6,797 5,355 � 5,355 5,162 � 5,162
Deferred
income taxes (7,733) � (7,733) (33,886) � (33,886) �� � ��
Tax benefit
from employee
stock option
plans 32,298 (145) 32,153 26,382 (4,697) 21,685 �� � ��
Changes in
operating assets
and liabilities,
net of amounts
acquired:
Accounts
receivable (20,456) � (20,456) (4,152) � (4,152) 354 � 354
Inventories (1,002) � (1,002) (928) � (928) (408) � (408)

(3,604) � (3,604) (642) � (642) (54) � (54)

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 107

Other current
assets
Other assets (149) � (149) (630) � (630) (512) � (512)
Accounts
payable and
accrued
liabilities 9,283 4,143 13,426 6,163 140 6,303 (320) � (320)
Deferred
revenue 11,259 � 11,259 8,758 � 8,758 4,852 � 4,852

Net cash
provided by
operating
activities $ 84,987 $ ��$ 84,987 $ 40,590 $ ��$ 40,590 $ 14,610 $ ��$ 14,610

60

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

   In connection with the preparation of the Company�s restated financial statements, the Company also determined
that the pro forma disclosures for stock-based compensation expense required under FAS 123, �Accounting for
Stock-Based Compensation� included in Note 1 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included in the
Company�s originally filed Annual Report on Form 10-K/A (Amendment No. 1), were incorrect. The Company has
corrected these errors in Note 1 of these Consolidated Financial Statements. These corrections do not affect the
Company�s consolidated statements of operations, consolidated balance sheets or consolidated statements of cash
flows for any period.
   The following table presents the effect of these corrections on the Company�s pro forma calculation of its net
income and earnings per share for the years ended September 30, 2005, 2004 and 2003 (in thousands, except per share
amounts):

Year Ended September 30,
2005 2004 2003

As As As
previously As previously As previously As
reportedAdjustments restated reportedAdjustmentsrestated reportedAdjustments restated

Net income
(loss) $ 51,733 $ (4,831) $ 46,902 $ 32,953 $ 3,375 $ 36,328 $ 4,087 $ (1,831) $ 2,256

Add:
Stock-based
employee
compensation
expense
included in
reported net
income � 833 833 10 1,182 1,192 83 1,831 1,914
Deduct:
Stock-based
employee
compensation
expense
determined
under fair value
based method
for all awards 7,020 141 7,161 18,913 443 19,356 23,371 1,031 24,402

Pro forma net
loss $ 44,713 $ (4,139) $ 40,574 $ 14,050 $ 4,114 $ 18,164 $ (19,201) $ (1,031) $ (20,232)

Net income
(loss) per share
(basic) $ 1.39 $ (0.13) $ 1.26 $ 0.99 $ 0.10 $ 1.09 $ 0.15 $ (0.06) $ 0.09
Net loss per
share (basic),
pro forma $ 1.20 $ (0.11) $ 1.09 $ 0.42 $ 0.13 $ 0.55 $ (0.73) $ (0.01) $ (0.72)

$ 1.34 $ (0.13) $ 1.21 $ 0.92 $ 0.09 $ 1.01 $ 0.14 $ (0.06) $ 0.08

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 109

Net income
(loss) per share
(diluted)
Net loss per
share (diluted),
pro forma $ 1.15 $ (0.10) $ 1.05 $ 0.39 $ 0.12 $ 0.51 $ (0.73) $ (0.01) $ (0.72)

61

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

3. Short-Term and Long-Term Investments
   Short-term investments consist of the following (in thousands):

Gross Gross
Amortized Unrealized Unrealized

Cost Gains Losses Fair Value
September 30, 2005
Corporate bonds and notes $ 56,352 $ � $ (275) $ 56,077
Municipal bonds and notes 45,500 � � 45,500
U.S. government securities 83,061 1 (325) 82,737

$ 184,913 $ 1 $ (600) $ 184,314

Gross Gross
Amortized Unrealized Unrealized

Cost Gains Losses Fair Value
September 30, 2004
Corporate bonds and notes $ 37,060 $ 2 $ (140) $ 36,922
Municipal bonds and notes 59,750 � (15) 59,735
U.S. government securities 19,054 � (111) 18,943

$ 115,864 $ 2 $ (266) $ 115,600

   Long-term investments consist of the following (in thousands):

Gross Gross
Amortized Unrealized Unrealized

Cost Gains Losses
Fair
Value

September 30, 2005
Corporate bonds and notes $ 61,932 $ � $ (1,007) $ 60,925
U.S. government securities 68,497 � (588) 67,909

$ 130,429 $ � $ (1,595) $ 128,834

Gross Gross
Amortized Unrealized Unrealized

Cost Gains Losses
Fair
Value

September 30, 2004
Corporate bonds and notes $ 45,286 $ 31 $ (328) $ 44,989
U.S. government securities 37,007 3 (207) 36,803

$ 82,293 $ 34 $ (535) $ 81,792

   The amortized cost and fair value of fixed maturities at September 30, 2005, by contractual years-to-maturity, are
presented below (in thousands):

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 111

Amortized
Cost Fair Value

One year or less $ 184,913 $ 184,314
Over one year through five years 130,429 128,834

$ 315,342 $ 313,148

   The Company invests in securities that are rated investment grade or better. The unrealized losses on these
investments were caused by interest rate increases and not credit quality. The Company has determined the unrealized
losses are temporary as the duration of the decline in value of investments has been short, the extent of the decline, in

[…]

were subsequently filed in the Washington federal and state courts. Although litigation is subject to inherent
uncertainties, the Company does not believe the results of these pending actions will, individually or in the aggregate,
have a material adverse impact on its consolidated financial position or results of operations.

75

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 133

Table of Contents

13. Quarterly Results of Operations
   The following table presents the Company�s selected unaudited quarterly results of operations restated for the eight
quarters ended September 30, 2005 from previously reported information filed on Form 10-Q and Form 10-K, as a
result of the Restatement of our financial results discussed in this Form 10-K/A.
   See Note 2, of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for more detailed information regarding the
restatement of our consolidated financial statements for the years ended September 30, 2005, 2004 and 2003

Three Months Ended
Sept 30, 2005 June 30, 2005 March 31, 2005 Dec. 31, 2004

(In thousands, except per share data)
As As As As As As As As

reportedAdjustmentrestated reportedAdjustmentrestated reportedAdjustmentrestated reportedAdjustmentrestated
Net revenues
Products $ 62,762 $ � $ 62,762 $ 57,112 $ � $ 57,112 $ 53,332 $ � $ 53,332 $ 46,397 $ � $ 46,397
Services 17,845 � 17,845 15,952 � 15,952 14,398 � 14,398 13,612 � 13,612

Total 80,607 � 80,607 73,064 � 73,064 67,730 � 67,730 60,009 � 60,009

Cost of net
revenues
Products 13,886 � 13,886 12,751 1 12,752 11,820 2 11,822 10,528 2 10,530
Services 4,572 � 4,572 4,306 6 4,312 3,908 7 3,915 3,386 9 3,395

Total 18,458 � 18,458 17,057 7 17,064 15,728 9 15,737 13,914 11 13,925

Gross profit 62,149 � 62,149 56,007 (7) 56,000 52,002 (9) 51,993 46,095 (11) 46,084

Operating
expenses
Sales and
marketing 25,521 54 25,575 23,207 12 23,219 20,885 103 20,988 19,640 444 20,084
Research and
development 9,039 27 9,066 7,547 37 7,584 7,789 45 7,834 6,974 58 7,032
General and
administrative 7,067 271 7,338 5,833 483 6,316 5,854 487 6,341 5,006 485 5,491

Total 41,627 352 41,979 36,587 532 37,119 34,528 635 35,163 31,620 987 32,607

Income
(loss) from
operations 20,522 (352) 20,170 19,420 (539) 18,881 17,474 (644) 16,830 14,475 (998) 13,477
Other income,
net 2,925 2,925 2,123 2,123 1,641 1,641 1,387 1,387

Income (loss)
before income
taxes 23,447 (352) 23,095 21,543 (539) 21,004 19,115 (644) 18,471 15,862 (998) 14,864
Provision
(benefit) for

7,796 392 8,188 7,566 745 8,311 7,003 504 7,507 5,869 657 6,526

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 134

income taxes

Net income
(loss) $ 15,651 $ (744) $ 14,907 $ 13,977 $ (1,284) $ 12,693 $ 12,112 $ (1,148) $ 10,964 $ 9,993 $ (1,655) $ 8,338

Net income
(loss) per
share �basic $ 0.41 $ (0.02) $ 0.39 $ 0.37 $(0.04 ) $ 0.33 $ 0.33 $(0.03 ) $ 0.30 $ 0.28 $(0.05 ) $ 0.23

Weighted
average shares
� basic 38,479 � 38,479 37,918 � 37,918 36,905 � 36,905 35,577 � 35,577

Net income
(loss) per
share � diluted $ 0.39 $ (0.02) $ 0.37 $ 0.35 $ (0.03) $ 0.32 $ 0.31 $ (0.03) $ 0.28 $ 0.26 $ (0.04) $ 0.22

Weighted
average shares
� diluted 40,015 (1) 40,014 39,418 15 39,433 38,921 18 38,939 37,818 30 37,848

76

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 135

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended
Sept 30, 2004 June 30, 2004 March 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

(In thousands, except per share data)
As As As As As As As As

reportedAdjustment restated reported Adjustment restated reported Adjustment restated reported Adjustment restated
Net revenues
Products $ 37,536 $ � $ 37,536 $ 32,537 $ � $ 32,537 $ 29,720 $ � $ 29,720 $ 26,376 $ � $ 26,376
Services 12,683 � 12,683 11,706 � 11,706 10,927 � 10,927 9,705 � 9,705

Total 50,219 � 50,219 44,243 � 44,243 40,647 � 40,647 36,081 � 36,081

Cost of net
revenues
Products 8,489 2 8,491 7,267 7,267 6,799 6,799 5,849 5,849
Services 3,055 9 3,064 2,832 4 2,836 2,626 2 2,628 2,462 3 2,465

Total 11,544 11 11,555 10,099 4 10,103 9,425 2 9,427 8,311 3 8,314

Gross profit 38,675 (11) 38,664 34,144 (4) 34,140 31,222 (2) 31,220 27,770 (3) 27,767

Operating
expenses
Sales and
marketing 17,597 207 17,804 16,907 (37) 16,870 15,920 433 16,353 14,954 465 15,419
Research and
development 6,764 51 6,815 6,253 12 6,265 5,900 6 5,906 5,444 8 5,452
General and
administrative 4,463 10 4,473 4,069 4 4,073 3,855 1 3,856 3,357 2 3,359

Total 28,824 268 29,092 27,229 (21) 27,208 25,675 440 26,115 23,755 475 24,230

Income
(loss) from
operations 9,851 (279) 9,572 6,915 17 6,932 5,547 (442) 5,105 4,015 (478) 3,537
Other income,
net 891 891 848 848 808 808 184 184

Income (loss)
before income
taxes 10,742 (279) 10,463 7,763 17 7,780 6,355 (442) 5,913 4,199 (478) 3,721
Provision
(benefit) for
income taxes (5,039) (4,559) (9,598) 347 � 347 400 � 400 398 2 400

Net income
(loss) $ 15,781 $ 4,280 $ 20,061 $ 7,416 $ 17 $ 7,433 $ 5,955 $ (442) $ 5,513 $ 3,801 $ (480) $ 3,321

$ 0.46 $ 0.12 $ 0.58 $ 0.22 $ � $ 0.22 $ 0.18 $ (0.02) $ 0.16 $ 0.13 $ (0.02) $ 0.11

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 136

Net income
(loss) per
share �basic

Weighted
average shares
� basic 34,593 � 34,593 34,382 � 34,382 33,768 � 33,768 30,159 � 30,159

Net income
(loss) per
share � diluted $ 0.43 $ 0.12 $ 0.55 $ 0.20 $ 0.00 $ 0.20 $ 0.16 $ (0.01) $ 0.15 $ 0.11 $ (0.01) $ 0.10

Weighted
average shares
� diluted 36,779 (21) 36,758 36,969 (37) 36,932 36,946 (29) 36,917 33,121 (40) 33,081

(1) The Company
adopted
FAS123R on
July 1, 2005,
and as a result
recognized
$4.6 million of
compensation
expense related
to stock-based
compensation
charges
included in
operating
expenses in the
fourth quarter of
fiscal 2005.

(2) During the
fourth quarter of
fiscal 2004, the
Company
reversed the
valuation
allowance on
U.S. deferred
tax assets and as
a result realized
an income tax
benefit of $11.9
million. The
credit from the
reversal of the
valuation

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 137

allowance was
partially offset
by actual U.S.
and
international tax
expenses during